

No. 17-965

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DONALD J. TRUMP, *ET AL.*, Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, *ET AL.*, Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CENTER
FOR LAW AND JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS AND URGING REVERSAL**

EDWARD L. WHITE III
ERIK M. ZIMMERMAN
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW
AND JUSTICE
3001 Plymouth Rd., Ste. 203
Ann Arbor, MI 48105

FRANCIS J. MANION
GEOFFREY R. SURTEES
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW
AND JUSTICE
6375 New Hope Rd.
New Hope, KY 40052

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
COLBY M. MAY
ANDREW J. EKONOMOU
JORDAN SEKULOW
CRAIG L. PARSHALL
MATTHEW R. CLARK
BENJAMIN P. SISNEY
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW
AND JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave., NE
Washington, DC 20002
Tel.: 202-546-8890
Email: sekulow@aclj.org

February 2018

Counsel for amicus curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Proclamation meets the deferential standards applicable to the immigration policymaking and enforcement decisions of the political branches..... 4

 A. Judicial review of the immigration-related actions of the political branches is deferential. 5

 B. The Proclamation is constitutional under this Court’s deferential standards applicable to challenges to the political branches’ immigration-related actions..... 7

II. The Proclamation is constitutional even under a traditional Establishment Clause analysis. 12

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	2, 16
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	10
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	17
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	14
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	16
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	1
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	15
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	5
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	10

<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	5
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	8
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	1, 2
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	5
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	4, 13, 17, 18
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	17
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	16
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	1
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	14

<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	5
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , No. 16-1540, 2017 U.S. LEXIS 4322 (U.S. July 19, 2017).....	1
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , No. 17A550, 2017 U.S. LEXIS 7357 (U.S. Dec. 7, 2017).....	3
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	1
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , No. 16-1436, 2017 U.S. LEXIS 6265 (U.S. Oct. 10, 2017).....	16
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , No. 17A560, 2017 U.S. LEXIS 7358 (U.S. Dec. 4, 2017).....	3
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	1
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	17
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	16
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	6

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....7

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry,
135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....6

Other Cases

ACLU of N.J. ex rel. Lander v. Schundler,
168 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 1999)18

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
No. 17-2231, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 3513
(4th Cir. Feb. 15, 2018).....*passim*

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017).....16, 17

Rajah v. Mukasey,
544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008)11, 12

Roark v. S. Iron R-1 Sch. Dist.,
573 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 2009).....18

Sarsour v. Trump,
245 F. Supp. 3d 719 (E.D. Va. 2017)18, 19

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....2

Washington v. Trump,
853 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2017).....9

**Constitutions, Statutes, Executive Orders,
and Regulations**

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f) (2012)6

Enhancing Vetting Capabilities and
Processes for Detecting Attempted Entry
Into the United States by Terrorists or
Other Public-Safety Threats,
Proclamation No. 9645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161
(Sept. 27, 2017)2

Other Authorities

Jay A. Sekulow & Erik M. Zimmerman,
*Posting the Ten Commandments is a
“Law Respecting an Establishment of
Religion”?: How McCreary County v.
ACLU Illustrates the Need to Reexamine
the Lemon Test and its Purpose Prong,*
23 T.M. Cooley L. Rev. 25 (2006)..... 13
